paid outside of our normal payment cycle to consignors for returned merchandise. In accordance with FASB
Accounting Standards Codification 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we evaluated the materiality
of the errors from quantitative and qualitative perspectives, and concluded that the errors were immaterial to the
Company’s prior period interim and annual financial statements. Since these errors were not material to any prior
period interim or annual financial statements, no amendments to previously filed interim or annual periodic reports
are required. Consequently, the Company has adjusted for these errors by revising its historical financial statements
presented herein. The Company recognized the effect of the error in 2019 by decreasing inventory, net consignment
and services revenue by approximately $1.7 million.

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the balance sheet and related
statements of redeemable convertible preferred stock, convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ equity (deficit)
for the period indicated (in thousands):

  As of December 31, 2019

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Current Assets:
Inventory, net .....  $ 23,599  $ (1,683) $ 21,916
   Total current assets.....   408,439   (1,683)  406,756
   Total assets .....  $ 466,930  $ (1,683) $ 465,247

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Accumulated deficit .....   (354,506)  (1,683)  (356,189)

Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit) .....   338,928   (1,683)  337,245
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity (deficit) .....  $ 466,930  $ (1,683)  465,247

F-21

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the statements of operations and
net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted for the period indicated (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2019

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Revenue:
Consignment and service revenue.....  $ 267,412  $ (1,683) $ 265,729
Direct revenue .....   50,625   —   50,625

Total revenue .....   318,037   (1,683)  316,354
Gross profit .....   203,206   (1,683)  201,523

Loss from operations .....   (98,422)  (1,683)  (100,105)
Loss before provision for income taxes....   (96,547)  (1,683)  (98,230)
Net loss .....  $ (96,746) $ (1,683) $ (98,429)
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders .....  $ (100,101) $ (1,683) $ (101,784)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted .....  $ (2.11)  (0.03) $ (2.14)
Shares used to compute net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted .....   47,478,544   —   47,478,544

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the statements of comprehensive
loss (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2019

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net loss.....  $ (96,746) $ (1,683) $ (98,429)
Other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax

Unrealized gain (loss) on
investments .....   32   —   32

Comprehensive loss .....  $ (96,714) $ (1,683)  (98,397)

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the statements of cash flows (in
thousands):

  Year ended December 31, 2019

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss.....  $ (96,746) $ (1,683) $ (98,429)

Changes in operating activities and
liabilities:

Inventory, net .....   (13,244)  1,683   (11,561)

   Net cash used in operating
activities .....  $ (54,490) $ —   (54,490)

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The Company was an emerging growth company “EGC”, as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups
Act of 2012 (JOBS Act). Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised

F-22

accounting standards issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards apply to
private companies. The Company had elected to use this extended transition period to enable it to comply with new